The assumptions for Retail Price Index ('RPI') and Consumer Price Index ('CPI') are derived from the Harmonised Index of Consumer Prices
('HICP') and relative yields of index-linked and fixed interest government

The financial position of the schemes was as follows:

  March 2024 September 2023
 UK

Schemes
Irish

Schemes Total
UK

Schemes
Irish

Schemes Total
 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Fair value of plan assets 181.5 147.5 329.0 159.4 145.4 304.8
Present value of scheme liabilities (214.1) (137.0) (351.1) (197.2) (127.7) (324.9)

(Deficit)/surplus in schemes (32.6) 10.5 (22.1) (37.8) 17.7 (20.1)
Deferred tax asset/(liability) 8.2 (1.3) 6.9 9.5 (2.2) 7.3

Net (liability)/asset at end of the period (24.4) 9.2 (15.2) (28.3) 15.5 (12.8)

Presented as:
Retirement benefit asset* - 11.2 11.2 - 18.4 18.4
Retirement benefit obligation (32.6) (0.7) (33.3) (37.8) (0.7) (38.5)

* The value of a net pension benefit asset is the value of any amount the Group reasonably expects to recover by way of refund of surplus from
the remaining assets of a plan at the end of the plan’s life.

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the half year ended 29 March 2024

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 25 of 32

13. Retirement Benefit Obligations (continued)

Sensitivity of pension liability to judgemental assumptions

Increase/(decrease)
in Scheme Liabilities

Assumption Change in assumption
UK

Schemes
Irish

Schemes

Total
Half Year

2023

Discount rate
Decrease by 0.5% 15.4 6.8 22.2
Increase by 0.5% (13.8) (6.3) (20.1)

Rate of inflation
Decrease by 0.5% 12.2 2.1 14.3
Increase by 0.5% (11.3) (1.9) (13.2)

Rate of mortality Members assumed to live 1 year longer 5.4 6.0 11.4

Sensitivity of pension scheme assets to yield movements

  Increase in Scheme Assets

Assumption Change in assumption
UK

Schemes
Irish

Schemes  Total
Change in bond yields Decrease by 0.5%  10.9   6.6   17.5

14. Contingencies

The Company and certain subsidiaries have given guarantees in respect of borrowings and other obligations arising in the ordinary
course of business of the Company and other Group undertakings. The Company treats these guarantee contracts as contingent
liabilities until such time as it becomes probable that a payment will be required under such guarantees.

Greencore have two letters of credit ('LoCs') in place to satisfy our insurers' collateral requirements for Employers Liability and Motor
Self-Insured Programs for an amount of £4.9m (FY23: £5.5m). The insurers are responsible for paying out on these claims but recovers